1/30
Information on available spare parts:
Variable vane pumps,
pilot operated
Type PV7
Sizes 14 to 150
Series1X

Type P2V7/...+ GF1/... Type P2V7/16... C...
2/30 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics PV7    RE 10515/10.05
Ordering code
Frame sizes and sizes Pipe connection Zero stroke pessure range
FS 10 - size 14 cm3 = 10-14 = 01 16 = up to  160 bar
FS 10 - size 20 cm3 = 10-20 = 01 10 = up to 100 bar
FS 16 - size 20 cm3 = 16-20 = 01 16 = up to 160 bar
FS 16 - size 30 cm3 = 16-30 = 01 08 = up to 80 bar
FS 25 - size 30 cm3 = 25-30 = 01 16 = up to 160 bar
FS 25 - size 45 cm3 = 25-45 = 01 08 = up to 80 bar
FS 40 - size 45 cm3 = 40-45 = 37 16 = up to 160 bar
FS 40 - size 71 cm3 = 40-71 = 37 08 = up to 80 bar
FS 63 - size 71 cm3 = 63-71 = 07 16 = up to 160 bar
FS 63 - size 94 cm3 = 63-94 = 07 08 = up to 80 bar
FS 100 - size 118 cm3 = 100-118 = 07 16 = up to 160 bar
FS 100 - size 150 cm3 = 100-150 = 07 08 = up to 80 bar
Component series
Component series 10 to 19 = 1X
(10 to 19: unchanged installation
and connection dimensions)
Direction of rotation
Clockwise                                                         = R
Shaft end
Cylindrical drive shaft with output = E
Line port
Standard version
FS 10, 16, 25:
Suction, pressure port: Pipe thread = 01
FS 40:
Suction port: SAE flange connection,
pressure port: Pipe thread = 37
FS 63, 100
Suction, pressure port: SAE flange connection = 07
Directional valve 1)
WG = Normally closed
WH =  Normally open
Controller option
0 = Standard
3 = Lockable
5 = With K plate
6 = With Q plate
7 = Lockable with K plate
8 = Lockable with 0 plate
Type of controller
C = Pressure controller
D = Pressure controller for hydraulic
pressure remote control
N = Flow controller
W = Pressure controller with electrical
2-stage pressure adjustment element
Seal material
M = NBR seals
PV7 1X R E M
Order examples: PV7-1X/16-20RE01MC5-16
  PV7-1X/40-45RE37MD0-16
Pump with custom setting:
Please state the required setting in clear text on the order (e.g.
q
Vmax
 = 20 l/min; p
zero stroke
 = 70 bar). The pump will then be
set to the desired values and the operating noise optimised ac-
cordingly.

Pressure controller
with mechanical pressure adjustment, ordering code  ...C0-...
(in lockable version, ordering code ...C3-...)
Symbol
D controller
Pressure controller
with hydraulic pressure remote control, ordering code ...D0-...
(in lockable version, ordering code ...D3-...)
Symbol
Order example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/16-20RE01MC0-16
 or PV7-1X/63-94RE07MC0-08
Spare controller V7-1X/...CO-16
Material no.  R900540478
Order example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/25-45RE01MD0-08
2 Optional pressure relief valve; must be ordered sepa-
rately
The remote control line between controller and pressure
relief valve (2) should not be longer than 2 m.
Note: The zero stroke pressure results from the addition
of the pressures set on the pump and on the pressure re-
lief valve. The remote control port must not be plugged,
since otherwise, the pump does not destroke!
Spare controller V7-1X/...DO-16
Material no.  R900540596
P
1
SL
q
V
p
q
V
p
P
1
SLT
2
16/30 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics PV7    RE 10515/10.05
Controller programme
N controller
Flow controller
with mechanical flow adjustment, ordering code  ...N0-...
(in lockable version, ordering code ...N3-...)
Symbol
Order example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/16-20RE01MN0-16
 or PV7-1X/63-94RE07MN3-08
2 Optional metering orifice (e.g. throttle to RE 27219)
3 Optional pressure relief valve
 (this valve is required, since the control is not related
 to the zero stroke)
Items 2 and 3 must be ordered separately.
The control line between controller port “X” and the me-
tering orifice should not be longer than 1.5 m.
Differential pressure approx. 13 bar
Spare controller V7-1X/...NO-16
Material no.  R900543510
P
1
SL
T
X
2 3
q
V
p
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 10515/10.05   PV7 17/30
Controller programme
W controller
Pressure controller
with electrically switchable 2-stage pressure adjust-
ment element, ordering code  ...W0-...
Symbol
Unit dimensions (nominal dimensions in mm)
W controller
For further unit dimensions, see page 13.
Frame size B1 H1 H2
10 189 187.5 77.5
16 192 189 79
25 198 189 79
40 224 188.5 8.5
63 229 188.5 8.5
100 248.5 188.5 78.5
P
1
SL
T
2
q
V
p
B1
P
S
H
1
H
2
G1/4
T
Order example:
1  Pump: PV7-1X/16-20RE01MW0-16
2.1 3/2 directional cartrdige valve, optional:
 Normally closed, ordering code: ...WG,
includes 3WE 4 C1 XK/EG24N9K4
 Material no. R900712507
 Normally open, ordering code ...WH,
 includes valve 3WE 4 U1XK/EG24N9K4
 Material no. R900712509
2.2  Pressure relief valve to RE 25710
18/30 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics PV7    RE 10515/10.05
Controller programme
Hydraulic start-up aid (K plate)
Sandwich plate
with unloading valve for starting up at lowest zero stroke pres-
sure.
Zero stroke pressure approx. 20 bar (depending on application)
Ordering code: ...5-...
(in lockable version, ordering code ...7-...)
Note
Not suitable as 2-stage control!
Order example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/40-71RE37MC5-08
2 3/2 directional cartridge valve, optional:
 Normally closed, ordering code: ...WG,
includes valve 3WE 4 C1 XK/EG24N9K4
 Material no. R900712507
 Normally open, ordering code ...WH,
 includes valve 3WE 4 U1XK/EG24N9K4
 Material no. R900712509
 The figure shows type ...WG
3 Optional C, D or N controller
Accessories for conversions
From controller variant ...0-... to ...5-...:
Plate V7-1X/.K, material no. R900854415
Unit dimensions (nominal dimensions in mm)
K plate
For futher unit dimensions, see page 13.
Frame size B2 B7 H1
10 204.5 143.5 117
16 207.5 146.5 118
25 214 153 118
40 240 179 118
63 244.5 183.5 118
100 264 203 118
q
V
p
P
SL
3 2 1
B7
B2
H
1
P
S
Symbol
Hydraulics   Bosch Rexroth AGRE 10515/10.05   PV7 19/30
Controller programme
Flow/pressure controller (Q plate)
Sandwich pump
– For combining a flow controller with a pressure-compensat-
ed pump
– With built-on standard flow controller
Ordering code: ...6-...
(in lockable version, ordering code ...8-...)
Symbol
Order example:
1 Pump: PV7-1X/63-712RE07MC6-16
2 Sandwich plate for combining the pres-
sure controller and the flow controller
function
3 Flow controller as described on page 16
4 Pressure controller optionally of types C,
D, E or W as described on pages 15 and
16
5 Optional metering orifice (e.g. throttle to
RE 27219), must be ordered separately
The control line between controller port “Y”
and the metering orifice should not be long-
er than 1.5 m.
Accessories for conversions
From controller variant ...0-... to ...6-... ,
includes items 2 and 3:
Plate V7-1X/...Q
Material no. R900860093
Unit dimensions (nominal dimensions in mm)
Q plate
For further unit dimensions, see page 13.
Frame size B2 H1
10 173.5 117
16 176.5 118.5
25 182.5 118.5
40 208.5 118
63 213.5 118
100 233 118
P
SL
Y
4 2
3
1
5
q
V
p
B2
H
1
S
P
20/30 Bosch Rexroth AG Hydraulics PV7    RE 10515/10.05
Lock
Notes on the engineering of multiple pumps
Material no.: R900844598
This lock is included in the scope of supply for pumps with
controller options of versions ...3..., ...7... or ...8...
Functional description
After unlocking (by turning the key clockwise) the complete
lock cover can be removed from the controller, which allows
free access to the adjustment element.
To lock, the lock cover must be placed over the controller ad-
justment element and pressed home, the lock cylinder pressed
down and the key turned to the left.
The lock can be easily retrofitted to a standard pump.
– Unscrew the cap nut from the controller adjustment element.
– Fit the cap nut that is provided with the key
– Plug on the lock as shown in the functional description.
– PV7 pumps can be combined as a standard. Each pump is
fitted with a splined, second shaft end.
– When the PV7 is operated as fixed displacement pump, the